The District DRAFT as of 12/15/12

BP 1100 CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

References:

Education Code Section 72000(b); Elections Code Section 18304

The District has been named the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District.

The District consists of the following colleges:

- Chabot College at 25555 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward, CA 94545
- Las Positas College at 3000 Campus Hill Drive, Livermore, CA 94551

❖ From the current CLPCCD Policy 2310 titled Use of District/College Name

Pursuant to Education Code Section 72000(b)(4) the names "Chabot-Las Positas Community College District," "Chabot College," and "Las Positas College" are the property of the District. No one shall, without the permission of the Board of Trustees, use the names of any colleges or other facilities of the District, or any abbreviation of them, or parts of them to to imply, indicate, or otherwise suggest that an organization, product, or service is connected or affiliated with, or is endorsed, favored, supported, or opposed by, the District designate any business, organization, activity or imply or indicate that the organization is endorsed or affiliated with the District, without the permission of the Governing Board of the District.

NOTE: The **red ink** signifies language that is **legally required** and recommended from the Community College League and League's legal counsel. The language in **black ink** is from the current CLPCCD Policy 2310 titled Use of District/College Name adopted on March 16, 2004. The information in blue ink is language to consider including.

Date Adopted:

(This new policy replaces the current CLPCCD Policy 2310)

Legal Citations for BP 1100

EDUCATION CODE SECTION 72000(b)

- **72000.** (a) The district and its governing board may sue and be sued, and shall act in accordance with Section 70902.
- (b) The district name shall be adopted and changed as follows:
- (1) The first governing board of any new community college district shall, at the first meeting of the board or as soon as practicable thereafter, name the district. The district shall be designated as the "_____ Community College District."
- (2) The governing board of a community college district may, by resolution, change the name of the district or of any of the community colleges maintained by the district. However, the name shall continue to contain the words "Community College District" or "Community College," as appropriate.
- (3) Whenever a petition is presented to the governing board of a community college district, signed by at least 15 qualified electors of any community college district, asking that the name of the district, be changed, the governing board shall, at its next regular meeting, designate a day upon which it will conduct a hearing and act upon the petition, which hearing shall not be less than 10 days nor more than 40 days after that regular meeting. The clerk of the governing board shall give notice to all interested parties by sending a notice of the time for the hearing of the petition. Notices shall be mailed at least 10 days before the day set for the hearing. At the hearing the board shall by resolution either grant or deny the petition, and if the petition is granted, the clerk shall notify the Board of Governors of the California Community Colleges of the change of the name of the district or of any community college maintained by the district.
- (4) The name "____ Community College District" and the names of community colleges maintained by the district are the property of the district. No person shall, without permission of the board, use these names, or any abbreviation of them, or any name of which these words are a part in any of the following ways:
- (A) To designate any business, social, political, religious, or other organization, including, but not limited to, any corporation, firm, partnership, association, group, activity or enterprise.
- (B) To imply, indicate or otherwise suggest that any organization, or any product or service of the organization is connected or affiliated with, or is endorsed, favored or supported by, or is opposed by one or more California community

- colleges, the Board of Governors of the California Community Colleges, or the office of the Chancellor of the California Community Colleges.
- (C) To display, advertise, or announce these names publicly at or in connection with any meeting, assembly, or demonstration, or any propaganda, advertising or promotional activity of any kind which has for its purpose or any part of its purpose the support, endorsement, advancement, opposition or defeat of any strike, lockout, or boycott or of any political, religious, sociological, or economic movement, activity or program.
- (D) The provisions of this section shall not preclude the use of the name "____ Community College" or "____ Community College District" by any person or organization otherwise subject to this section using the name immediately prior to the effective date of this section, so long as the name is not used in additional, different ways.
- (E) Nothing in this section shall interfere with or restrict the right of any person to make a true and accurate statement in the course of stating his or her experience or qualifications for any academic, governmental, business, or professional credit or enrollment, or in connection with any academic, governmental, professional or other employment whatsoever.
- (5) Any reference to junior colleges or junior college districts in any law shall be deemed to refer to community colleges and community college districts, respectively.

ELECTIONS CODE SECTION 18304

- 18304. (a) Any person who uses or allows to be used any reproduction or facsimile of the seal of the county or the seal of a local government agency in any campaign literature or mass mailing, as defined in Section 82041.5 of the Government Code, with intent to deceive the voters, is guilty of a misdemeanor.
- (b) For purposes of this section, the use of a reproduction or facsimile of a seal in a manner that creates a misleading, erroneous, or false impression that the document is authorized by a public official is evidence of intent to deceive.
- (c) For purposes of this section, the term "local government agency" means a school district, special or other district, or any other board, commission, or agency of local jurisdiction.